identified, and criteria currently used for the diagnosis of hemophagocytic syndromes, such as HLH-
2004, MAS-2005, and MAS-2016, are not sufficient for MAS in MIS-C. Our goal in this study was to work
out the criteria for the early diagnosis of MAS in MIS-C. Methods: One hundred and sixty-six (166)
patients with MIS-C were assessed retrospectively. The two most experienced experts independently
identified patients with MAS. The patients were divided into three cohorts: MAS (n = 19), without MAS
(n = 78), and probable MAS (n = 67). The latter included patients diagnosed with MAS by only one

[...]

duplications and overlapped parameters from the set of significant tests, obtained after the
univariate analysis for the following multiple regression analysis. Differences were considered
statistically significant if the p-value was less than 0.05.

3. Results
3.1. Characteristics of Patients with MIS-C

One hundred and sixty-six (166) patients with MIS-C were assessed. There was a slight
prevalence of male patients (59.6%) in the studied group. The patients were 4 months–17 years
old, with a median of 8 years, 2 months. Patients were treated in the hospital for 18 days on
average.